their disposal on property owned by the county, public schools, two-

year colleges or technical branches of colleges that are members of 

The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, state and 

municipalities with a population less than five thousand (5,000) or 

with a population less than fifteen thousand (15,000) if the 

municipality or county has passed a sales tax with the proceeds 

earmarked for construction, maintenance, improvement or repair of 

any of the streets or roadways in the county.  Cooperative 

agreements may be general in terms of routine maintenance or